



ANNO VICESIMO PRIMO

GEORGI V REGIS.

A.D. 1930.

No. 1990.

An Act to amend the Crown Lands Act, 1929, the Vermin Act, 1914, the Wild Dogs Act, 1912, and the Discharged Soldiers Settlement (Relief) Act, 1925.

[Assented to, November 20th, 1930.]

BE it Enacted by the Governor of the State of South Australia, with the advice and consent of the Parliament thereof, as follows :

1. (1) This Act may be cited as the "Crown Lands (Administration) Act, 1930". Short title.
2. Part II. of the Crown Lands Act, 1929, is amended by inserting therein after section 8 the following section :—
 - 8a. (1) The Governor may appoint a Director of Lands and an Assistant Director of Lands. Amendment of 1923, 1929, Part II.—
Director of Lands and Assistant Director of Lands.
 - (2) Every person appointed as aforesaid shall be appointed under and be subject to the provisions of the Public Service Act, 1916.
3. The Crown Lands Act, 1929, is amended in manner set forth in the First Schedule to this Act. Amendment of 1923, 1929.
4. The Vermin Act, 1914, is amended in manner set forth in the Second Schedule to this Act. Amendment of 1181, 1914.
5. The Wild Dogs Act, 1912, is amended in manner set forth in the Third Schedule to this Act. Amendment of 1102, 1912.
6. The Discharged Soldiers Settlement (Relief) Act, 1925, is amended in manner set forth in the Fourth Schedule to this Act. Amendment of 1721, 1925.

In the name and on behalf of His Majesty, I hereby assent to this Bill.

A. HORE-RUTHVEN, Governor.

SCHEDULES.

Crown Lands (Administration) Act.—1930.

SCHEDULES.

THE FIRST SCHEDULE.

AMENDMENTS TO THE CROWN LANDS ACT, 1929.

Section, Subsection, or Paragraph of Act Amended.	How Amended.
145	Lines 14 and 15—Strike out “Irrigation and Drainage Commission” and insert “Surveyor-General and the Director of Lands”.
152	Lines 8 and 9—Strike out “Irrigation and Drainage Commission,” and insert “Surveyor-General”. Line 10—Strike out “or” and insert “and a certificate signed by the Director of Lands stating”. Line 14—Strike out “said Commission” and insert “Surveyor-General and the Director of Lands”.
153 (2)	Line 7—Strike out “Irrigation and Drainage Commission” and insert “Surveyor-General”. Line 9—After “and” insert “the Director of Lands has signed a certificate stating that the lands are”. Line 11—Strike out “said Commission” and insert “Director of Lands”. Line 14—Strike out “said Commission has” and insert “Surveyor-General and the Director of Lands have”.
153 (3)	Line 1—Strike out “The said certificate of the said Commission” and insert “Any such certificate of the Surveyor-General or the Director of Lands”.
154	Line 10—Strike out “Irrigation and Drainage Commission” and insert “Director of Lands”. Line 13—Strike out “has” and insert “the Surveyor-General and the Director of Lands have”. Line 15—Strike out “certificate of the said Commission” and insert “certificates of the Surveyor-General and Director of Lands”.
163 (3)	Lines 2 and 3—Strike out “Secretary for Lands, the Assistant Secretary for Lands” and insert “Director of Lands, the Assistant Director of Lands”.
189	Line 1—Strike out “Secretary for Lands” and insert “Director of Lands”.
293 (c)	Line 3—Strike out “Secretary for Lands, the Assistant Secretary for Lands” and insert “Director of Lands, the Assistant Director of Lands”.

Crown Lands (Administration) Act.—1930.

THE SECOND SCHEDULE.

AMENDMENTS TO THE VERMIN ACT, 1914 (AS AMENDED BY THE VERMIN ACT AMENDMENT ACT, 1916).

Section, Subsection, or Paragraph of Act Amended.	How Amended.
4	After the definition of "Crown lands" insert the following definition:— "Director of Lands" means the Director of Lands for the time being, or the person for the time being discharging the duties of such Director of Lands:
6 (4)	Strike out the definition of "Secretary for Lands" therein. Line 6—Strike out "Secretary for Lands" and insert "Director of Lands".
42	Line 12—Strike out "Secretary for Lands" and insert "Director of Lands".
74 (d)	Line 1—Strike out "Secretary for Lands" and insert "Director of Lands".
156 (12)	Line 1—Strike out "Secretary for Lands" and insert "Director of Lands".
223 (3)	Line 2—Strike out "Secretary for Lands" and insert "Director of Lands".

THE THIRD SCHEDULE.

AMENDMENTS TO THE WILD DOGS ACT, 1912 (AS AMENDED BY THE WILD DOGS ACT AMENDMENT ACT, 1928).

Section, Subsection, or Paragraph of Act Amended.	How Amended.
12	Strike out "Secretary for Lands" and insert "Director of Lands".
13 (2)	Strike out "Secretary for Lands" and insert "Director of Lands".
The Third Schedule	Strike out "Secretary for Lands" and insert "Director of Lands".

THE FOURTH SCHEDULE.

AMENDMENTS TO THE DISCHARGED SOLDIERS SETTLEMENT (RELIEF) ACT, 1925.

Section, Subsection, or Paragraph of Act Amended.	How Amended.
7 (1) (c)	Line 3—Strike out "Irrigation Commission" and insert "Minister of Irrigation".
7 (1) (d)	Lines 6 and 7—Strike out "Commission" and insert "Director of Lands".
7 (1) (h)	Lines 1 and 2—Strike out "Irrigation Commission" and insert "Minister of Irrigation".
7 (2)	Line 3—Strike out "Irrigation Commission" and insert "Director of Lands".